the authorisation set out in Article 4, number 2, of the Articles of Association of Cofina, 

today approved by the General Meeting, that the Board of Directors of Cofina approved, 

with the favourable prior opinion of the Fiscal Board, to increase the share capital of the 

Company in the amount of € 85,000,000.05 (eighty-five million Euro and five cents), from 

€ 25,641,459 (twenty-five million, six hundred and forty-one thousand, and four hundred 

and fifty-nine Euro) to € 110,641,459.05 (one hundred and ten million, six hundred and 

forty-one thousand, four hundred and fifty-nine Euro and five cents), through an offering 

to existing holders of Cofina’s shares pursuant to their respective pre-emption rights, and 

other investors who acquire subscription rights, through the issuance of 188,888,889 (one 

hundred and eighty-eight million, eight hundred and eighty-eight thousand, eight hundred 

and eighty-nine) new ordinary, book-entry and registered shares, without nominal value 

(the “Rights Offering”). 

After the completion of the Rights Offering, the resulting number of ordinary shares of 

Cofina will be 291,454,725 (two hundred and ninety-one million, four hundred and fifty-

four thousand and seven hundred and twenty-five). 

The subscription price was set at € 0.45 (forty-five cents) per share, corresponding to the 

respective issue value, with no premium (ágio). The subscription price represents a 

discount of approximately 2.52% to the theoretical ex-rights price based on the closing